

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.2330 OF 2023

Palak Pramodkumar Krishnatrai ..Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ..Respondents

Mr. Yogendra Rajgor i/by Legal Chartered, for the Petitioner.  
Mr. S. V. Gavand, APP for the Respondent/State.  
Mr. Ayush Pasbola, for the Respondent No.2.  
Mr. Vilas Laxman Kalekar, PSI, Samtanagar Police Station, Mumbai –  
present.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &  
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2023**

**PC.**

1. We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. The contentions are, the respondent/police officers have conducted a bias investigation. So as to substantiate the same, reliance is placed on the pleadings in paragraphs 7 and 8.
3. We have called upon learned APP to make statement as to the stage of investigation. He submits that charge-sheet is ready and can be submitted within period of two weeks to the competent Court.

4. In view of above, we direct that the charge-sheet to be submitted before the competent Court, copy of which be produced on record of this Court with an advance copy of the same be made available to the counsel for the petitioner within said period.

5. We permit the counsel for the petitioner to file additional affidavit after going through the charge-sheet so as to make aforesaid submissions.

6. Let the aforesaid submissions be made within two weeks after receipt of the charge-sheet.

7. Stand over to 12<sup>th</sup> October, 2023.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]

[NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.]