

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2330 OF 2023

XYZ

.... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

.... Respondents

Mr. Yogendra Rajgor i/b. Legal Chartered for the Petitioner.

Ms. Dhanalaxmi Krishnaiyer, APP for Respondent No.1 – State.

Mr. Ayush Pasbola for Respondent Nos.2 to 5.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 16th OCTOBER, 2025

PC. :-

- . The papers are under search.
- 2) The matter be listed on 14/11/2025.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)

**PREETI
HEERO
JAYANI**

Digitally signed by
PREETI HEERO
JAYANI
Date: 2025.10.16
18:45:23 +0530